09 PH

RN
L2262

ROAD TO PROSPERITY

The Role of Ethnic Teochew Chinese in
China’s Economic Development, 1978-2003

By

Lu Ming
Department of History and the
Centre for Asian Studies

Submitted in Fulfilment of the Requirements for the degree of
Doctor of Philosophy,
The University of Adelaide,
Adelaide
Australia
February 2007



Table of Contents
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

The Ethnic Teochew Chinese
Figure 1. Location of Teochew
Ethnic Chinese Business and China’s Economic Development
Explaining the Term “Ethnic Chinese”
Reasons for Choosing Cases Studies
Structure of the Thesis and Overview of Chapters

CHAPTER 2 HISTORICAL PERSPECTIVE OF ETHNIC CHINESE
-THE ETHNIC TEOCHEW CHINESE IN HONGKONG AND
THAILAND

Ethnic Teochew Chinese in Hong Kong
Ethnic Teochew Chinese Associations
Ethnic Teochew Chinese in Thailand

— o O W N

W GI

Immigration And Settlement
Discrimination Against the Ethnic Chinese in Thailand
King Taksin of Teochew Origin and Implications for Ethnic
Chinese

Figure 2. Early Political Geography in Thailand.

Early Business Activities of Ethnic Chinese

Trade

Tax Farming

Rice Trade and Miller

The *Big Five” in the Rice Industry

Associations and the Ethnic Chinese Chamber of Commerce

Business Dominance of Ethnic Chinese

“New Big Four™ and Industrial Groups of Teochew Chinese
Business
Figure 3. Modern Thailand

Relationship between Thailand and China

Visiting China

CHAPTER 3 CULTURE AND ETHNIC CHINESE BUSINESS

Family-Value and Family Business

Theories of Family Business
The Studies of Ethnic Chinese Businesses

Ethnic Chinese Business Networks and Guanxi

The Features of Business Networks
Personal Trust
Difterences

The Use of Business Networking

Networks and Investment in China

i

30
34
35

35
37
38
40
41
42
44
47
48

51
51
51

57

58
59
61
64
65
68
70
71
73



Confucian Influence on the Ethnic Chinese Business
Confucian Philosophy
The Renaissance of Traditional Management and Culture

CHAPTER 4 BACKGROUND AND POLICIES OF CHINA'S
ECONOMIC REFORM

Background of China’s Economic Development Strategies
The “Open Door™ Policy
Figure 4: Location of China's Special Economic Zones
The Strategy of Mao's Era
Renew the Ties to Attract Ethnic Chinese Investment
Source of Capital and Technology
Injustice Case and Renewing the Ties
An Injustice Case of the South China Enterprise Pty Ltd

CHAPTER S ETHNIC TEOCHEW CHINESE MULTINATIONAL
FAMILY BUSINESS IN THE WORLD
-A CASE STUDY OF THE CHAROEN POKPHAND GROUP

Introduction of Charoen Pokphand Group
History of CP Group
Background in Thailand
Development of CP Group's Business
Joint Ventures
Emphasis on Technology Development
Education and CP Group's College
Cultural Influences on CP Group's Development
A Model of Ethnic Chinese Family Business
Promotion of Image and Listed Companies
Diversification and Globalization
CP Group's Diversification into New Business
Globalisation
Table 5.1 Global Business Network
Table 5.2 Overseas Business Partners
After 1997 Asian Financial Crises

CHAPTER 6 BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT OF CP (CHIA TAI)
GROUP IN CHINA

Introduction of CP Group Business in China
Early Stage
Diversification
Development of CP (Chia Tai) Group Business in China
Core Business
Diversification and Integration
Property Development
Further Expansion
Table 6.1 CP Group's Subsidiaries in China

v

75
77
78

87

87
87
90
91
95
95
98
99

104

104
104
110
115
115
120
121
123
124
128
130
130
133
134
135
135

139
142
148
149
149
151
154
157
160



Ethnic Chinese Entrepreneur and the Combination of East and
West

Combination of East And West

Ethnic Chinese Entrepreneur and Family Business

CHAPTER 7 CP GROUP'S CONTRIBUTION TO CHINA’S
AGRICULTURAL REFORM AND FOOD SECURITY

CP Group and China’s Agricultural Reform
Pre-Reform Period
The Household Responsibility System
Incompleteness of The Agricultural Reform
Contract Farming
A Case of Contract Farming
Contribution to the Third Revolution in Chinese Countryside and
Food Security
The Third Revolution in Chinese Countryside
Technology
Arable Land in Proportion to Population
Pattern of Consumption
Globalization

CHAPTER 8 HONG KONG BUSINESS INVESTMENT AND
DEVELOPMENT IN CHINA

A Case Study of Small to Medium Scale Ethnic Teochew Chinese
Business
Figure 5: Locations of Hong Kong and Shenzhen Special
Economic Zone in Guangdong
A Garment Factory Based in Hong Kong
Shifting to China
Further Development
Reasons
Labour Management and Market
Worker Recruitment
Workers' View
Opening China’s Domestic Market
Cultural Influence
Networks
Management Model and Private Sector

CHAPTER 9 PROTECTION OF ETHNIC CHINESE AFTER 1978
IN CHINA

The Problem
Protection of Ethnic Chinese in The Past
Corruption
The Land Law and the Case
Land Law
The Case Study

161
161
165

169

169
170
173
175
180
182
184

184
186
189
191
193

196

196

198
199
201
204
205
206
207
210
216
218
219
221

225

226
227
231
239
239
241



The Petition
CHAPTER 10 FREEDOM AS DEVELOPMENT

Good Results and Perspective
Good Results
Perspective
Agricultural Development and Peasantry
Heavy Tax Burden
Low Income
Democratic Rights and Sharing the Fruits
Better to Adopt Market Economy for China
The Means and the Ends of Development
Political Freedom
Economic Facilities
Social Opportunities

CONCLUDING REMARKS

APPENDIX

Appendix A (1)
Appendix A (2)
Appendix A (3)
Appendix A (4)
Appendix A (5)

Appendix B (1)
Appendix B (2)
Appendix B (3)
Appendix B (4)

Appendix C (1)
Appendix C (2)
Appendix D
Appendix E

BIBLIOGRAPHY

Vi

250
250
252
254
255
257
258
260
264
265
266
267

271

275
276
277
278
279

280
281
282
283

284
285
286
287

288



Abstract

Road to Prosperity

The Role of Ethnic Teochew Chinese in China’s
Economic Development, 1978 -2003

The Ethnic Chinese business in Asia have developed rapidly and played important
roles in the world’s economy, being considered by many scholars as the fourth
largest economic bloc just behind the United States, Japan and the European
Union. The economic bloc of Ethnic Chinese is neither a nation such as Japan or
the United States, nor a nations’ union like the European Union. It is only an
ethnic community. They are substantially responsible for foreign investment in
China since China carried out “open door” policy. They had out-invested several
economic superpowers — the United States, Japan and the European Union — about
five folds of their combined investment in China. This gives rise to an interesting
topic on this unique phenomenon for research.

This thesis examines the history and roles of Ethnic Chinese businesses in the
China’s economic development from 1978 to 2003, with the focus on the Ethnic
Teochew Chinese community. By adopting a comparative approach to examine
the economic, cultural and political aspects, and to adopt some case studies of
small and medium scale eﬁterprise to a large multinational conglomerate, a
perspective of significant role played by Ethnic Teochew Chinese emerges.

Historically, many Ethnic Chinese suffered discrimination and extortion from
government officials and local bullies in their ancestral homeland. This study
reveals that even after 1978, these kinds of treatment were still common in China.

With active participation of many Ethnic Chinese entrepreneurs in economic
development, China today is able to dominate world trade in manufactured goods.
This economic development, in a broader perspective of humanity, is an integral
part of a development of human freedom. As the Nobel laureate, Amartya Sen
points out that the ultimate purpose of human being for development is for their
human freedom. Huge Ethnic Chinese investment contributes significantly to
China’s unprecedented speed of economic and social developments, and

accelerates the development of human freedom in China.

X1il



