

ROAD TO PROSPERITY

The Role of Ethnic Teochew Chinese in China's Economic Development, 1978-2003

By

Lu Ming
Department of History and the
Centre for Asian Studies

Submitted in Fulfilment of the Requirements for the degree of
Doctor of Philosophy,
The University of Adelaide,
Adelaide
Australia
February 2007

Table of Contents

1
2 3 4 9 13 15
19
20 22 30 30 34 35
35 37 38 40 41 42 44
47 48 51 51 51
57
58 59 61 64 65 68 70 71 73

Confucian influence on the Ethnic Chinese Business	75
Confucian Philosophy	77 -
The Renaissance of Traditional Management and Culture	78
CHAPTER 4 BACKGROUND AND POLICIES OF CHINA'S	
ECONOMIC REFORM	87
Background of China's Economic Development Strategies	87
The "Open Door" Policy	87
Figure 4: Location of China's Special Economic Zones	90
The Strategy of Mao's Era	91
Renew the Ties to Attract Ethnic Chinese Investment	95
Source of Capital and Technology	95
Injustice Case and Renewing the Ties	98
An Injustice Case of the South China Enterprise Pty Ltd	99
CHAPTER 5 ETHNIC TEOCHEW CHINESE MULTINATIONAL FAMILY BUSINESS IN THE WORLD	
-A CASE STUDY OF THE CHAROEN POKPHAND GROUP	104
Total destinate of Chance Paleshand Course	104
Introduction of Charoen Pokphand Group	104
History of CP Group	110
Background in Thailand	115
Development of CP Group's Business Joint Ventures	115
Emphasis on Technology Development	120
Education and CP Group's College	121
Cultural Influences on CP Group's Development	123
A Model of Ethnic Chinese Family Business	124
Promotion of Image and Listed Companies	128
Diversification and Globalization	130
CP Group's Diversification into New Business	130
Globalisation	133
Table 5.1 Global Business Network	134
Table 5.2 Overseas Business Partners	135
After 1997 Asian Financial Crises	135
CHAPTER 6 BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT OF CP (CHIA TAI)	
GROUP IN CHINA	139
Introduction of CP Group Business in China	139
Early Stage	142
Diversification	148
Development of CP (Chia Tai) Group Business in China	149
Core Business	149
Diversification and Integration	151
Property Development	154
Further Expansion	157
Table 6.1 CP Group's Subsidiaries in China	160

Ethnic Chinese Entrepreneur and the Combination of East and	
West	161
Combination of East And West	161
Ethnic Chinese Entrepreneur and Family Business	165
CHAPTER 7 CP GROUP'S CONTRIBUTION TO CHINA'S	
AGRICULTURAL REFORM AND FOOD SECURITY	169
CP Group and China's Agricultural Reform	169
Pre-Reform Period	170
The Household Responsibility System	173
Incompleteness of The Agricultural Reform	175
Contract Farming	180
A Case of Contract Farming	182
Contribution to the Third Revolution in Chinese Countryside and	184
Food Security	
The Third Revolution in Chinese Countryside	184
Technology	186
Arable Land in Proportion to Population	189
Pattern of Consumption	191
Globalization	193
CHAPTER 8 HONG KONG BUSINESS INVESTMENT AND	
DEVELOPMENT IN CHINA	196
A Case Study of Small to Medium Scale Ethnic Teochew Chinese	196
Business	
Figure 5: Locations of Hong Kong and Shenzhen Special	
Economic Zone in Guangdong	198
A Garment Factory Based in Hong Kong	199
Shifting to China	201
Further Development	204
Reasons	205
Labour Management and Market	206
Worker Recruitment	207
Workers' View	210
Opening China's Domestic Market	216
Cultural Influence	218
Networks	219
Management Model and Private Sector	221
CHAPTER 9 PROTECTION OF ETHNIC CHINESE AFTER 1978	
IN CHINA	225
The Problem	226
Protection of Ethnic Chinese in The Past	227
Corruption	231
The Land Law and the Case	239
Land Law	239
The Case Study	241

`•

The Petition	244
CHAPTER 10 FREEDOM AS DEVELOPMENT	250
Good Results and Perspective	250
Good Results	250
Perspective	252
Agricultural Development and Peasantry	254
Heavy Tax Burden	255
Low Income	257
Democratic Rights and Sharing the Fruits	258
Better to Adopt Market Economy for China	260
The Means and the Ends of Development	264
Political Freedom	265
Economic Facilities	266
Social Opportunities	267
CONCLUDING REMARKS	271
APPENDIX	
Appendix A (1)	275
Appendix A (2)	276
Appendix A (3)	277
Appendix A (4)	278
Appendix A (5)	279
Appendix B (1)	280
Appendix B (2)	281
Appendix B (3)	282
Appendix B (4)	283
Appendix C (1)	284
Appendix C (2)	285
Appendix D	286
Appendix E	287
BIBLIOGRAPHY	288

Abstract

Road to Prosperity

The Role of Ethnic Teochew Chinese in China's Economic Development, 1978 -2003

The Ethnic Chinese business in Asia have developed rapidly and played important roles in the world's economy, being considered by many scholars as the fourth largest economic bloc just behind the United States, Japan and the European Union. The economic bloc of Ethnic Chinese is neither a nation such as Japan or the United States, nor a nations' union like the European Union. It is only an ethnic community. They are substantially responsible for foreign investment in China since China carried out "open door" policy. They had out-invested several economic superpowers – the United States, Japan and the European Union – about five folds of their combined investment in China. This gives rise to an interesting topic on this unique phenomenon for research.

This thesis examines the history and roles of Ethnic Chinese businesses in the China's economic development from 1978 to 2003, with the focus on the Ethnic Teochew Chinese community. By adopting a comparative approach to examine the economic, cultural and political aspects, and to adopt some case studies of small and medium scale enterprise to a large multinational conglomerate, a perspective of significant role played by Ethnic Teochew Chinese emerges.

Historically, many Ethnic Chinese suffered discrimination and extortion from government officials and local bullies in their ancestral homeland. This study reveals that even after 1978, these kinds of treatment were still common in China.

With active participation of many Ethnic Chinese entrepreneurs in economic development, China today is able to dominate world trade in manufactured goods. This economic development, in a broader perspective of humanity, is an integral part of a development of human freedom. As the Nobel laureate, Amartya Sen points out that the ultimate purpose of human being for development is for their human freedom. Huge Ethnic Chinese investment contributes significantly to China's unprecedented speed of economic and social developments, and accelerates the development of human freedom in China.